0
0
WATER NW SE~MGE TAX
CBAPTER22
PUBLIC UTll,ITY TAX,-,-WATER AND, SEWERAGE ... , ..... ·. •. ·' ,. . . . ··. .. . ...
Authority
N.,J.S.A. 54:30A,30 l!Jld 54:50-1.
Source and Etl'~tive Date
R,2009 d.349, eff~ive October 2i. 20()9. ,
See: 41 l':,T.;J.R. 26l7{a), 4lN,J.R. 43U(a).
c-.apter E:iP,irati~ :Oate
ht accordru,ice with N,J.$.A, 52:U~-5.l.c.(:Z), c;~pter 22, Publii:,
Utility Tax~Wat!:I' and Sewerage, expires on April 19; 2017. See: 48
N,,J.R. 2601(a), .
(:~l9pter ffi.i1t-,rical Nc,te
Chapter 22, Publiq Utility Cotporations, was adopted atld be®U.e
effective prior to $eptember 1, 1969, .
PursUl!l1t t!> Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapt,er 22, PQblic Utility
Corporations, was readopted as' R.1984 d.99, effective Apri.1 2, 1984.
.S!ile:' 16 N.J.R. 233(a), J6 N.J.R; 747(1:>). .
Pursual)t to ExeQUtjve Ordm' No, 66(1978), Gb,ap~r 22, Public Utility
· Gorporations, was r~dopted as ~J\)89 d,.14~, ef,fectivF Febl'Ulll'Y 24,
1989. See: 21 N,J.R. l7(a), 21 N.J,R, 779(b). . .

"Real estate" means lands and 1:>uildings of .taxpayers, b1,1t
does not include pipes, conduits, bridges, viaducts, dams and
reservoirs (except that the lands upon which dams and
reservoirs are situated are real estate), machinery, apparatus
at)d eqµipment, notwithstanding any attachment to lands or
biiildings.
' 1Service connections" means the pipes co11Uecting the
1,uilding or plac\:l where the service or commodity supplied by
the taxpayer is used or deliverecJ, Qr is made available for use
or delivery, with a S\lpply line or supply main.
11Ti,1.xpayer" means any perso,n, co-partnership, association
or corporation subject to taxation under the provisions of the .
Act.
"Tax year" means the calendar year in which the tax is
payable under the A.ct.
Amended by ;R.1989 d.148, effective Mlll'i;h 20, 1989.
See: 21 N.lR, 17(!1), 21 N.J.R, 779(b).
"Cogenerntor" lidded. Under "Clross. receipt~," exclusions defined a~
"only" the following; new 4 added and existing 4 renumbered 5; 6
ajdecl.
,Amencled by ~l.1991 d. 70, effective Februazy 19, 1991.
See: 22 N . .T.R. 2249(a), 23 N.J,R; 419(a).
I?efmition of public street specified in detllJl.
Alnended by R.1992 d.505, effectiv!;l Dec~mbef 21, 1992.
$el;): 24 NlR, 2531(b), 24 N;J.R. 4559(a).
A4ded defmjtions "Class" and "Cotresponding thenns of gM"; re-
visi;id "PubHc street, l:)i.ghw!ly, road or other publk pface';.
Amended by R.1999 d.811, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 l'UR. 777(d);
'Deleted "Unit value".
Alnended by R.2004 d.i68, effective J\Jiy 19, 2004,
See: 36 N.J,R. 1346(1;1), 36 N.J.R. 3415(!1).
Deleted "Apportionment\ value" or "!lpportiomnent v!lluatiQn",
"Class", "Cogenerat9r", "Corresponding thenns of gas" or "cotrespond-
ing · kilowatthours of elec;triqity", and "Scheduled property"; amended
\'Gross receipts", "Real estate", and ''Servic.e collllections".
Statµtory References
I . •
As to definition, see N.J.S.A. 54:30A-17, 50.
18:22.,1.4 (Reserved)
Repealed by R,..2004 d.268, effective July 19, 2004 .
. See: ~6 N . .T.R .. 1346(a), 36 N.J.R. 3415(a).
Section was "PersQns subject to tax".
WATER AND SEWERAGE TAX
18:22-1.5 Accounting methods
Every taxpayer subject to the provisions of this chapter is
required to report gross receipts . based on the method of
accounting employed for Federal income tax purposes.
New Rule, R.1985 d.146, effective April 1, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3423(a), 17 N.J.R. 84l(b).
Repealed by R.1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
Section was "Accounting methods" ..
New Rule, R.2004 d.268, effective July 19, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1346(a), 36 N.J.R. 3415(a).
18:22-1.6 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTERS 2 THROUGH 6. (RESERVED)
SUBCHAPTER 7. SEWERAGE AND WATER
CORPORATIONS
18:22-7.1 Imposition of tax and exemption under Act
The Act imposes a tax, measured by gross receipts, on
sewerage and water companies and corporations using or
occupying the public streets, highways, roads or other public
places; and, for the exemption from taxation of the franchises,
stock, and certain property of such corporations; and, for the
taxation of certain of the property of the corporations not so
exempted from taxation.
Amended by R.1994 d.145, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 335(a), 26 N.J.R. 1370(b),
Amended by R.1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
Deleted "measured by units for energy on gas and electric light, heat

See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
In (a), deleted a reference to gas and electric light, heat and power
corporations.
Amended by R.2004 d.268, effective July 19, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1346(a), 36 N.J.R. 3415(a).
Statutory References
As to taxation of property franchise, stock or gross receipts, see
N.J.S.A. 54:30A-5 l.
18:22-7.4 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 N.JR 777(d).
Section was "Local taxation of real estate and enumerated personal
property held for resale; appeal, review and collection".
18:22-7.5 (Reserved)
18:22-7.6 (Reserved)
R.1975 d.45, effective March 6, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 74(b), 7 N.J.R. 180(a).
Repealed by R.1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 118(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
Section was "Gross receipts derived from transactions with municipal

Statutory References
As to audit and verification ofreturns, see N.J.S.A. 54:30A-55.
18:22-8.4 Failure to make returns; penalties and
perjury
(a) Any taxpayer refusing or neglecting to make the
statements provided for in N.J.A.C. 18:22-8.1 shall forfeit
and pay to the State of New Jersey the sum of $100.00 per
day for each day of refusal or neglect, to be recovered in an
action at law in the name of the State and which, when
recovered, will be paid into the State treasury and in addition
thereto may be liable for the penalties provided for in the
State Uniform Tax Procedure Law.
(b) The Director shall certify any default to the Attorney
General of the State who shall then prosecute an action at law
for the penalty.
Amended by R.1988 d.407, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2255(b), 20 N.J.R. 2310(c).
Added text in (a) "and in addition ... "; deleted (c).
Amended by R.2009 d.349, effective November 16, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 2637(a), 41 N.J.R. 4311(a).

Section was "Appeals by municipalities; procedure for filing".
18:22-11.9 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 3 I N.J.R. l l8(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
Section was "Appeals by municipalities; deadlines for filing".
18:22-11.10 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1999 d.88,.effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. I 18(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d).
Section wa~ "Deductions or additions to apportionment".
Supp. 11-1-04
18:22-11.11 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1999 d.88, effective March I 5, 1999. ·
See: 31 N.J:R. I 18(a), 31 NJ.R. 777(d). .
·· Section was "Corrections. of errors in apportionment".
18:22-11.12 (Reserved)
.· Amended by R.1995 d.195, effective April 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 473(a), 27 N:J.R. 1441(a).
Repealed by R. 1999 d.88, effective March 15, 1999.
See: 31 NJ.R. IIS(a), 31 N.J.R. 777(d). .
Section was "Apportionment of gross receipts tax".